

No. 19-247

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF BOISE,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT MARTIN, LAWRENCE LEE SMITH,
ROBERT ANDERSON, JANET F. BELL,
PAMELA S. HAWKES, AND BASIL E. HUMPHREY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The U.S. Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE
DOWNTOWN DENVER PARTNERSHIP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STANLEY L. GARNETT
Counsel of Record
JULIAN R. ELLIS, JR.
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK, LLP
410 17th Street, Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 223-1100
sgarnett@bhfs.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Cities Must Be Able to Regulate Health and Safety Concerns from Urban Camping That Affect Their Citizens and Public Spaces.....	5
II. Denver’s Camping Ordinance Promotes Policy Debate and Civic Involvement to Address Homelessness.....	11
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision to Constitu- tionalize a “Right To Habitate” Public Spaces Will Do More Harm Than Good.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City of Denver v. Burton</i> , Case No. 19GS004399 (Denver Cty. Ct.)	20
<i>Hannibal & St. J.R. Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877)	5
<i>Knoxville Iron Co. v. Harbison</i> , 183 U.S. 13 (1901)	5
<i>Lyall v. City of Denver</i> , Case No. 1:16-cv-02155-WJM-CBS (D. Colo.)	16
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	19
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	19
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	6, 7, 24
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	5
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	5
<i>Thorpe v. Rutland & Burlington R. Co.</i> , 27 Vt. 140 (1854)	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	4, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND CODES	
Rev. Mun. Code of the City & Cty. of Denver § 38-86.2	9
Rev. Mun. Code of the City & Cty. of Denver § 38-86.2(b)	9
Rev. Mun. Code of the City & Cty. of Denver § 38-86.2(c)(1)	10
Rev. Mun. Code of the City & Cty. of Denver § 38-86.2(c)(2)	10
Rev. Mun. Code of the City & Cty. of Denver § 38-86.2(d)(3)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Allison Sylte & Noel Brennan, <i>Denver Public Works Said Feces, Urine, and Rats Prompted Sidewalk Cleanup at Homeless Camp</i> , 9News.com (Oct. 29, 2018, 5:39 PM)	8
Andrew Kenney, <i>Threat of Hepatitis A Outbreak Among Denver’s Homeless Prompts a Massive Response</i> , The Denver Post (July 26, 2019, 6:38 AM)	8
City Announces New Fiscal Partners to Support Housing and Homeless Services Initiative, DenverGov.org (May 24, 2019)	15
Colorado Right to Rest: Concerning the Crea- tion of the “Colorado Right to Rest Act,” Leg.Colorado.gov	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Denver, Colorado, Initiated Ordinance 300, “Right to Survive” Initiative (May 2019), Ballotpedia	17, 19
Denver Initiative 300: Impacts on the Homeless and Society by Granting Unimpeded Access to Public Space, REMI Partnership (Feb. 2019)	12, 13, 18
Denver Police Department, <i>Denver Police Homeless Outreach Unit</i> , YouTube (Feb. 12, 2017).....	12
HB19-1096, 72d Gen. Assemb., First Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2019).....	16
Homeless Leadership Council Statement on the Denver Right to Survive Initiative, Page Two (Mar. 6, 2019).....	18
Jason P. Coy, <i>Strangers and Misfits: Banishment, Social Control, and Authority in Early Modern Germany</i> , in <i>47 Studies in Central European Histories</i> 1, 36 (Thomas A. Brady, Jr. & Roger Chickering eds., Brill 2008).....	26
Jesse Paul, <i>Denver Sales Tax Hike Would Raise Millions for Mental Health Care, Substance Abuse Treatment</i> , The Denver Post (Apr. 5, 2018, 12:52 PM).....	15
<i>Leviticus</i> 13:45–46 (New International)	26
Madeline Schroeder, <i>Denver Police Mediate Between Homeless and Residents</i> , Front Porch (Nov. 1, 2015)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mayor Emphasizes Priorities in Addressing Homelessness: Health, Safety, Compassion, Dignity (and attached fact sheet), DenverGov.org (Nov. 20, 2018)	15
Mayor Hancock Statement on Unauthorized Camping Law, DenverGov.org (May 15, 2012)	10
Michelle Wilde Anderson, <i>The New Minimal Cities</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1118 (2014)	6
Press Release, Colorado Coalition for the Homeless (Mar. 6, 2019)	25
Samaritan House Joins Denver Rescue Mission in Opposing Initiative 300, Catholic Charities of Denver	18
